Contributions made subsequent to the measurement date  155,298   -
Total  $   1,666,739  $   840,332

58

TOWN OF WAKE FOREST, NORTH CAROLINA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

Note 6—Pension plan liability (continued)

The $155,298 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from Town contributions
subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a decrease of the net pension liability in the year
ended June 30, 2025. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ended June 30:
2025  $   282,606
2026  270,312
2027  152,667
2028  (57,152)
2029   (8,127)

Thereafter   30,803
 $   671,109

Sensitivity of the Town’s Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the Town’s total pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.00 percent, as
well as what the Town’s pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage
point lower (3.00 percent) or 1 percentage point higher (5.00 percent) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount Rate 1% Increase
3.00% 4.00% 5.00%

Net pension liability  $   6,591,823  $   6,087,357  $   5,631,343

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability
Law Enforcement Officers’ Special Separation Allowance

Changes in the Net LEOSSA Pension Liability Total LEOSSA
Liability

Plan Net
Position

Net LEOSSA
Liability

Balance at July 1, 2023 $   5,469,790 $   - $   5,469,790

Changes for the year
Service cost  202,132 - 202,132

Interest   230,655 - 230,655

Differences between expected and actual experience   333,729 - 333,729

Changes in assumptions or other inputs   137,114 - 137,114

Contributions - employer - 286,063 (286,063)

Net investment income - -  -

Net benefit payment and implicit subsidy cost  (236,347)  (236,347)  -

Net changes   667,283   49,716   617,567

Balance at June 30, 2024  $   6,137,073  $   49,716  $   6,087,357

59

TOWN OF WAKE FOREST, NORTH CAROLINA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

Note 6—Pension plan liability (continued)

Actuarial Assumptions - The entry age actuarial cost method was used in the December 31, 2023 valuation.
The total pension liability in the December 31, 2023 actuarial valuation was determined using the following
actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement:

Inflation  2.50 percent
Salary increases 3.25 to 7.75 percent, including inflation and productivity factor
Discount rate  4.00 percent
Cost of Living Adjustment N/A

The discount rate is based on the S&P Municipal Bond 20 Year High Grade Rate Index.

Mortality rates are based on the Pub-2010 Mortality tables with adjustments for mortality improvements based